
 
 
 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

02 August 2011 at 7.00 pm 
Conference Room - Council Office 

 

AGENDA 
 

Membership: 

District Councillors:  Cllrs. Mrs. Bracken, Dibsdall, Dickins, Eyre, Mrs. Morris, 
Mrs. Purves and Underwood. 

Independent Members: Mr. J.Henderson, Mr. K.Newman, Mr. J. A. Reece, Mr. 
A. Riddell and Mr. A. Smith  

Town/Parish representatives: Mr. T. Austin, Mr. R. Parry, and Mr. D. Taylor (two 
vacancies) 

 

 

Please note: a DVD by Standards for England regarding the local assessments 
process will be shown for new Standards Committee Members and those who 
would like a refresher at 6 p.m. in the Conference Room. 

 
 
Apologies for absence 
 
1. To elect a Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing 

municipal year.  

 
 

  
 

2. To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing 
municipal year.  

 
 

  
 

3. Declarations of interest.   
 

  
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 January 
2011, the Assessment Sub-Committees held on 15 February 
and 12 April 2011 and the Review Sub-Committee held on 15 
February 2011 (attached).  

(Pages 1 - 10) 
 

  
 

5. Appointment of Sub-Committees  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

Christine Nuttall  
 

6. Forward Work Programme  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

Christine Nuttall  
 

7. Complaints and Training  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

Christine Nuttall  



 
 

 

8. Localism Bill and Future Code of Conduct  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

Christine Nuttall  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 
 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 
information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or Contact 

Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format please do 
not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 
For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 
The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 



Standards Committee – 11 January 2011 

 

9

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held on  
11 January 2011 at 7pm  

Present: Independent Member: Mr Smith (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 

Cllrs. Dibsdall, Harrod, Mrs Morris, Ryan and Waller. 

Independent Members: Mr Henderson, Mr Newman and Mr Reece. 

Town/Parish Representatives: Mr Austin, Mr Clarke, Mr London and 
Mrs Wallach. 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Riddell and Mr Taylor. 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr. Harrod declared a personal interest in Item 3 as an ex Member of Swanley Town 
Council and as such was acquainted with the Town Councillors involved in the matter 
discussed. 

12. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Committee held on 13 July 2010 and 9 
November 2010, minutes of the Assessment Sub-Committee held on 17 
August 2010, 13 October 2010, 18 October 2010 and 21 December 2010 and 
the Review Sub-Committee held on 17 August 2010 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as correct records. 

13. MONITORING OFFICER’S ANNUAL REPORT (Report No. 3) 

The Monitoring Officer informed Members that this was the sixth Monitoring Officer’s 
Annual Report. She hoped it would not be the last, but was uncertain due to the 
proposed abolition of the current Standards Regime.  

The Monitoring Officer advised that the number of complaints of misconduct against 
Members had risen over the last year. However, nine of the complaints were from 
one Parish Council. The Vice-Chairman and the Monitoring Officer had undertaken 
conciliation at the Parish Council concerned and were pleased to announce that it 
had been successful and relations had improved, despite initial concerns. 

The Monitoring Officer also highlighted that recommended conciliation in relation to a 
Swanley Town Council matter had been put on hold until a police investigation had 
been carried out. The Town Clerk had suggested that conciliation be postponed until 
after the May 2011 elections.  

It was clarified that the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report would also be considered 
by the Performance and Governance Committee before it was presented to full 
Council in February 2011.    

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Standards Committee – 11 January 2011 

 

10

The Vice-Chairman thanked the Monitoring Officer for her work on the Report.  

Resolved: a) That the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report be noted by 
the Committee; and 

b) full Council be recommended to note the Monitoring Officer’s Annual 
Report. 

14. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND CASE REVIEW 2010 (Report No. 4) 

The Monitoring Officer explained that due to the size of the Review completed by 
Standards for England she had only highlighted in the report matters which had 
previously been discussed by the Council’s Standards Assessment Sub-Committees. 
She recommended that Members view the Review in its entirety on the Standards for 
England website. 

Following a query the Committee discussed in detail how an act of bullying could be 
considered to be of a “minor nature”. It was clarified that any complaint of bullying 
would be taken seriously and considered on its own merits according to the severity 
of the incident.  

In response to a query the Monitoring Officer reported that complaints of misconduct 
had been dealt with within the recommended time scale.  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

15. SELF-REGULATION FOLLOWING THE ABOLITION OF THE STANDARDS 
REGIME (Report No. 5) 

The new Localism Bill sought to abolish the current Standards Regime. However, it 
was expected that this would not take place until March 2012.  

The Monitoring Officer explained that the Chairman had met with the Leader and 
Chief Executive of the Council who had expressed a desire to maintain a standards 
function. It was thought that this would be possible through the 1972 Local 
Government Act which provided councils with the ability to form committees of their 
choosing. However, the Monitoring Officer advised that any new standards function 
would not have the same powers as currently provided.   

Relevant sections of the Localism Bill had been tabled for Members’ attention. It was 
explained that the situation was not completely clear and gaps in the Bill were due to 
be filled by regulations announced by the Secretary of State.  

Under the Bill Local Authorities would be able to choose whether to maintain the 
current Code of Conduct, revise it or remove it completely. Members were concerned 
that this would cause inconsistency and confusion. One Member felt that the Regime 
was bureaucratic and the abolition of it was favourable.  

It was explained that once the expected regulations had been announced and the 
situation was more clear, the Council might ask the Standards Committee what type 
of self-regulation could work for the future.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 2



Standards Committee – 11 January 2011 

 

11

The Committee discussed the arrangements that had been in place at the Council 
before the current Standards Regime.  

It was noted that under the new Localism Bill a local authority could only take 
courses of action to protect itself. Punishments would be applied through the legal 
system with failure by a Member to declare an interest being a matter for the criminal 
court.  

Resolved: That the report be noted.  

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.55 p.m. 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Standards Committee – 11 January 2011 

 

12

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 4



1 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Standards Committee Assessment Sub-Committee held on  

15 February 2011 commencing at 15:40 p.m. 

Present: Independent Member:   Mr J Reece (Chairman) 

  Parish/Town Council Representative:  Mr T Austin 

  District Council Representat
[...]
 a summary of the details of the complaint following the original Assessment on 
21 December 2010. 

The potential breach of the Code of Conduct identified was paragraph 3 (1). 

Treating others with respect 

General Obligations 
3. (1) You must treat others with respect.  

Resolved: That no further action be taken in respect of the complaint. 

 

Reason 

The Review Sub-Committee thoroughly reviewed the complaint together with the 
relevant correspondence provided, in conjunction with Standards for England 
guidance relating to paragraph 3 of the Code of Conduct. The Sub-Committee 
agreed with the original Assessment that the only part of paragraph 3 of the Code of 
Conduct which could be relevant was 3(1) – Treating others with respect. The Sub-
Committee noted that the complainant had been asked if there was any further 
evidence or information which could be provided, but none had been received. 

The Sub-Committee agreed with the original Assessment which had concluded that 
the correspondence did not fall within paragraph 3(1). 

For this reason the Sub-Committee agreed that there was insufficient evidence of a 
potential breach of the Code of Conduct. 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 15:40 P.M. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 2 AUGUST 2011 

APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

Report of the: Monitoring Officer 

Status: For Information 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Elaine Bracken 

Head of Service Mrs. Christine Nuttall – Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer 

Recommendation:  That the Committee confirm the arrangements for sub-
committees for the 2011/12 Municipal Year as set out in the Appendix. 

Appointment of Sub-Committees 

1. Members are asked to approve the arrangements for Sub-Committees 
contained within the Appendix. No changes are being proposed to the 
arrangements in the previous year. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

2. None arising directly from this report. 

Community Impact and Outcomes 

3. Non
[...]
ficer 

Status: For Consideration and Decision 

Executive Summary: This report presents to the Committee a draft Forward Work 
Programme for approval as at 20 July 2011. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Elaine Bracken 

Head of Service Head of Legal and Democratic Services – Christine Nuttall 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that:  

the Committee approves the draft Forward Work Programme as at 20 July 2011 
subject to any amendments the Committee wishes to make.  

Introduction 

1. In order to promote Good Practice the Standards Committee annually adopts 
a Forward Work Programme.  The Forward Work Programme records issues 
for consideration by the Committee.  In order for the Committee to consider 
this matter further a draft Forward Work Programme as at 20 July 2011 has 
been annexed as an Appendix for the Committee to comment on.  

2. The Forward Work Programme identifies items and suggests a target date for 
completion.   

Options (and Reasons for the Recommendation) 

3. The report is for consideration and decision. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

4. There are no specific financial implications associated with this report.  
However, there may be financial implications inherent in specific elements of 
the Forward Work Programme and these will be assessed as the work 
progresses. 

Community Impact and Outcomes  

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



 

Standards Committee – 2 August 2011 

5. Successful delivery of the Forward Work Programme is one of the indicators to 
enable objective judgement to be made on how effective the Committee has 
been in promoting high ethical standards amongst District, Parish and Town 
Councillors and in providing matters such as training, dealing with local 
assessment of Member Complaints, determining the outcome of local 
investigations and monitoring compliance with protocols and procedures. 

Legal, Human Rights etc.  

6. There are no direct legal or hum
[...]
mittee and 
Full Council annually by 
the Independent Chair or 
Vice Chair. 

Presented to the 
Standards Committee on 
26 January 2012  
Presented to Full Council 
on 21 February 2012 

Updating the Member’s 
Register of Interests and 
Gifts and Hospitality on 
Council’s web site 

On-going.  Reminders sent 
to Members and Audits 
made. 

Members to notify the 
Monitoring Officer within 
28 days of any changes to 
the register 

Training for Members of 
the Committee on the work 
of the Sub-Committees 

Training for new Members 
and refresher training for 
existing Members 

Training workshops to take 
place as soon as possible 
within the next two months  

Consideration of 
Complaints and the work 
of the Sub-Committees 

Determination Notices Notices can be viewed by 
the public along with 
official minutes of 
meetings 

Chairman of Standards 
Committee to meet with 
Leader of the Council and 
Chief Executive 

To promote and enhance 
the ethical agenda 

Meet on a six monthly 
basis – last meeting took 
place on 23 September 
2010. Another meeting is 
to be organised after 2 
August 2011. 

Receiving inquiries from 
District Councillors and 
Parish/Town Councillors 
as well as Parish/Town 
Clerks 

As and when Councillors 
and Parish/Town Clerks 
get in touch with the 
Monitoring Officer or 
Deputy 

Inquiries dealt with 
expeditiously with an open 
door policy 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 

Standards Committee – 2 August 2011 

 

Visit Parish/Town Councils 
for Training and 
Conciliation 

To promote knowledge on 
the Code of Conduct and 
improve working 
relationships.  Undertaken 
by Standards Committee 
Members accompanied by 
the Monitoring Officer and 
or Deputy Monitoring 
Officer. 

Ongoing 

Appointment of 
Independent Chairman 
and Vice Chairman 

Following Annual Council 
there is a need to appoint 
an Independent Chairman 
and Vice Chairman 

To take place at this 
Committee 

Consider and adjudicate 
on dispensation requests 
from Parish/Town Councils 

To be determined within 
statutory requirements 

To be determined as and 
when requests for 
dispensations received 

To consider government 
proposals on the 
proposals set out in the 
Localism Bill in relation to 
the Code of Conduct 

To consider commenting 
and thereby influencing 
future government 
legislation and guidance 

To be considered by this 
Committee 

Review and Monitor 
Training on the Code of 
Conduct 

Identify further training and 
feedback 

Report to this Committee 

Review and monitor 
complaints received 

Identify the type of 
complaints received to 
allocate resources 
accordingly 

Report to this Committee 

Promoting awareness of 
role and work of Standards 
Committee 

Press releases.  Increased 
information on website.  
Training.   

Ongoing 

Preparation for the 
changes envisaged by the 
Localism Bill 

Discussions to take place 
at this Committee 

Preparations to begin in 
September for finalisation 
the beginning half of 2012 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 20



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 2 AUGUST 2011 

COMPLAINTS AND TRAINING  

Report of the: The Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Status: For Consideration 

Executive Summary: The Committee is advised of complaints received from 1st 
December 2010 to the 20th July 2011.  In addition the Committee is advised of the 
conciliation and training that has taken place since the 1st December 2010. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Elaine Bracken 

Head of Service Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
– Christine Nuttall 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that Members consider the report. 

Introduction 

1. The Monitoring Officer is responsible for receiving all allegations that a 
Member may have breached the Members’ Code of Conduct, which are then 
processed by the Assessment Sub-Committee of the Standards Committee.  
The Standards Committee is also responsible for Member training
[...]
ission.  The subject member, :: 
allowing the Council’s name to be shamed in the local press and on the 
Audit Commission website, bringing the Council into disrepute”.  The 
decision of the Assessment Sub-Committee was “That the Monitoring 
Officer liaises with the Clerk to the authority concerned to carry out 
mediation/conciliation for the whole of the Parish Council, but particularly 
between complainant and the subject member”. 

• A Parish Council Member brought a complaint against another Member 
of the Council which was summarised as “The allegation relates to the 
behaviour of the subject member towards the complainant during a 
meeting of the Parish Council Welfare Working Group on the 18th 
February 2011, and subsequently during a telephone call between the 
two parties.  It is alleged that the subject member made disrespectful 
remarks, did so in a loud and angry way and made unacceptable 
gestures towards the complainant”.  The decision of the Assessment 
Sub-Committee was “That the Monitoring Officer be directed to offer a 
conciliation session to the complainant and the subject member, with 
help from a member of the Standards Committee or Deputy Monitoring 
Officer”. 

Conciliation 

3. Conciliation took place at Brasted Parish Council on 14th March 2011.  The 
Monitoring Officer along with Doug Williamson attended.  It was an extremely 
difficult meeting as there was a lot of anger directed against the complainant.  
However, since the conciliation took place the Monitoring Officer has been 
informed that matters have improved and no further complaints have been 
received.   

4. A conciliation meeting was offered between two members of Horton Kirby & 
South Darenth Parish Council but the Subject Member declined on the basis 

Agenda Item 7

Page 22



 

Standards Committee – 2 August 2011  

 

that the Parish Council had moved on and did not see the need for the  
session that was offered.  As a result the Monitoring Officer could not pursue 
the
[...]
inability Checklist 

12. Robust systems are in place and this committee is continuing to uphold the 
statutory duties. 

Conclusions 

13. The number of allegations of member misconduct will continue to be 
monitored and reported so that lessons can be learnt so that resources can be 
directed towards areas where the greatest need prevails. 

Risk Assessment Statement  

Agenda Item 7

Page 24



 

Standards Committee – 2 August 2011  

 

14. There is a need for a proper framework of local accountability in which the 
public can have confidence.  Once the Localism Bill takes effect Local 
Authorities will still be under a duty to promote high standards of conduct.  
Without some sort of system in place public confidence could be eroded and 
politics brought into disrepute. 

Background Papers: Decision Notes 

Training material produced by Claire Lefort from 
Weightman’s.  These to be placed on the 
Members’ Electronic Portal. 

Training monitoring responses  

Contact Officer(s): Christine Nuttall – Ext 7245 

Christine Nuttall 

Monitoring Officer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



 

Standards Committee – 2 August 2011  

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 26



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 2 AUGUST 2011 

LOCALISM BILL AND FUTURE CODE OF CONDUCT 

Report of the: Monitoring Officer 

Status: For Consideration and Decision 

Executive Summary: To discuss the implications of the proposals in the Localism 
Bill to abolish the standards regime and to examine the options that may be available 
for the future. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Elaine Bracken 

Head of Service Head of Legal and Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer – 
Christine Nuttall 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that: Members consider the report and 
determine a way forward in relation to the options for the future. 

Introduction 

1 The Localism Bill published on 13th December 2010
[...]
s to be provided to Town and Parish Councils in relation to 
Member misconduct, this could be charged for under anticipated the new 
Power of General Competence. 

Community Impact and Outcomes  

12  The public will expect some sort of systems to be in place especially as there 
will be a statutory duty placed upon local authorities to promote high standards 
of conduct. 

Legal, Human Rights etc.  

13  There are no legal or human rights implications directly associated with this 
report. 

Equality Impacts 

14 The changes that are anticipated by the Localism Bill will be statutory in nature 
and as such should comply with the Council’s Comprehensive Equalities 
Scheme. Equality Impact Assessments will take place where necessary. 

Sustainability Checklist 

15 The Sevenoaks District Council will continue to promote and uphold its 
statutory duties and responsibilities. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 30



 

Standards Committee – 2 August 2011 

 

Conclusions 

16 The proposals in the Localism Bill for changes to the conduct regime for local 
authority Members will make sweeping changes to the current arrangements.  
A number of decisions will need to be made by Sevenoaks District Council in 
due course to implement the changes and the Committee is asked to consider 
and comment upon the information in this report as an early contribution to the 
debate. 

Risk Assessment Statement  

17 Local Authorities will be under a duty to promote high standards of conduct.  
The new arrangements for standards will be part voluntary and part 
mandatory, with criminal sanctions where certain interests are concerned.  
There is a need for a proper framework of local accountability in which the 
public can have confidence.  Without this the reputation of Members and the 
authority as a whole could be seriously eroded. 

 

Sources of Information: ACSes submission to the Bills Committee on the 
Localism Bill March 2011  

Standards for England – Understanding 
predetermination and bias 

ACSes – Maintaining High Ethical Standards in 
Local Government 

Bevan Brittan – A Local Authority’s Power of Self-
Regulation by Peter Keith-Lucas 

Bevan Brittan – What Follows Standards? A Post-
Code Lottery? By Peter Keith-Lucas 

Contact Officer(s): Christine Nuttall – ext. 7245 

Christine Nuttall 
Monitoring Officer 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 31



 

Standards Committee – 2 August 2011 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 32


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 January 2011, the Assessment Sub-Committees held on 15 February and 12 April 2011 and the Review Sub-Committee held on 15 February 2011 (attached).
	Minutes 15 Feb 11
	Minsutes 12 April 11
	Minutes 15 February 11

	5 Appointment of Sub-Committees
	Item 05 - Appointment of Sub-Committees - Appendix

	6 Forward Work Programme
	Item 06 - Forward Work Programme - Appendix

	7 Complaints and Training
	8 Localism Bill and Future Code of Conduct



Minutes of the meeting


1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee 
 held on 2 August 2011 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
PRESENT: 

 
 Councillors: 

Cllr. C Dibsdall, Cllr. M Dickins, Cllr. A Eyre, Cllr. Mrs D Morris and 
Cllr. J Underwood 
 

 Independent Members: 
Mr A Riddell (Chairman), Mr J M Henderson, Mr K L Newman, 
Mr J Reece and Mr A Smith 
 

 Town/Parish Representatives: 
Cllr. T Austin, Cllr. R Parry and Cllr. D Taylor 
 

 Apologies for absence: Cllr. Mrs E Bracken and Cllr. Mrs E Purves   
 

 
 

 
1. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE ENSUING 

MUNICIPAL YEAR.  
 
Resolved: That Mr. Riddell be appointed Chairman of the Committee for 
the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2. TO ELECT A VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE ENSUING 
MUNICIPAL YEAR.  
 
Resolved: That Mr. Smith be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee 
for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
Cllr. Parry declared a personal interest in minute item 9 as he had been 
discussing the content of the Localism Bill with the Minister of State for 
Communities and Local Government. However these discussions mostly 
concerned the powers and finances for Councils, not Codes of Conduct or 
Standards Committees. 
 

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman noted the significant change in membership of the Committee 
from the previous year. He welcomed the new Members and thanked those 
who had left. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 11 
January 2011, the Assessment Sub-Committees held on 15 February and 12 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 2 AUGUST 2011 
 
 

2 

April 2011 and the Review Sub-Committee held on 15 February 2011 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that no changes were proposed to the 
system at this time and that she believed the Sub-Committees were working 
well. She explained that the Democratic Services Team was in touch with 
Members each month to check whether they were available for Sub-
Committee meetings. 
 
A Member requested clarification on the definition of  “Authority” in Appendix 
T to the constitution. He wanted to be sure which Authorities an Assessment 
Sub-Committee could receive complaints about. The Monitoring Officer 
indicated that Authority stood for the District Council as well as Parish and 
Town Councils. The Monitoring Officer agreed to check whether this definition 
was made clear in the Constitution. 
 
Resolved: That the arrangements for sub-committees for the 2011/12 
Municipal Year, as set out in the appendix to the report, be confirmed. 
 

7. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Monitoring Officer informed Members that the work plan was similar to 
previous years but she highlighted that the Committee needed to prepare for 
the changes envisaged by the Localism Bill. The Committee agreed to 
discuss this further under The Localism Bill and Future Code of Conduct. 
 
A Member enquired whether updating Members’ Registers of Interest and 
Gifts and Hospitality on the website also involved publishing those interests 
registered at the Parish level. The Monitoring Officer stated that Parish and 
Town Council interests were not put on the Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) 
website. However, the District Council did send reminders to all Town and 
Parish Councils that SDC should be notified of any changes to a Member’s 
Register of Interest within 28 days. At the District Level Members were 
encouraged to have their information put on the website. Only the paper 
register was compulsory but in practice only sensitive information was 
withheld from the website. The Parish and Town Councils could always 
choose to put their Members Register of Interests on their own website. 
 
The Chairman expected that training would continue, for the moment, as it 
had in the past.  A training programme would continue for Parish and Town 
Councils. 
 

Resolved: That the Forward Work Programme be approved. 
 

8. COMPLAINTS AND TRAINING  
 
The Monitoring Officer said training and conciliation still had a strong role to 
play in maintaining standards within the District. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 2 AUGUST 2011 
 
 

3 

 
The Monitoring Officer was pleased with the response to a session held at 
Brasted Parish Council on 14 March 2011.  Although this had been a difficult 
meeting it allowed a lot of issues to be aired which the Clerk and many 
Members were thankful for. The number of complaints had subsided since the 
conciliation. There was no update about Horton Kirby and South Darenth 
Parish Council beyond the one in the report.  
 
The Monitoring Officer thanked those Members who had attended the training 
and conciliation sessions at Town and Parish Councils. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

9. LOCALISM BILL AND FUTURE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that as Chair of the Kent and Medway 
Association of Independent Members of Standards Committees he had been 
asked to write letters to Lords Tope and Beecham as they had submitted 
amendment 96A to the Localism Bill to permit a national Model Code of 
Conduct. Though the amendment had been withdrawn the letters were to 
support the Lords’ negotiations with the government. A copy of the letter was 
circulated to the meeting. 
 
He explained that some elements of the Localism Bill were likely to remain, 
such as the abolition of Standards for England and that standards matters 
would be resolved at a local level.  
 
It was not yet clear whether there would be a national Code of Conduct but he 
expected that many bodies and private legal firms would offer one. Kent 
County Council had already offered. A Member, who was in the Kent 
Association of Local Councils, informed the group that the National 
Association of Local Councils would produce a Model Code. Members agreed 
it was inefficient for all Councils to devise their own Codes of Conduct and 
that this would make it difficult to have a consistent level of transparency. 
 
The Monitoring Officer brought Members’ attention to the questions raised in 
paragraph 10 of the report and the Chairman suggested that a working group 
could form some recommendations on them. 
 
The Chairman asked for direction from the Committee on how to proceed. 
 
In response to a question the Chairman clarified that, as the Bill stood, 
Independent Members would lose voting rights. Some Members of the Kent 
and Medway Association of Independent Members of Standards Committees 
had been concerned by this situation. However he felt Independent Members 
had no locus to lobby for changes to this. The SDC leadership had made it 
clear to him they wanted to keep Independent Members involved in the 
standards process. Independent Members could still work in an advisory 
capacity and the Chairman felt this would work so long as there was a proper 
mechanism in place for considering those recommendations and that there 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 2 AUGUST 2011 
 
 

4 

was a good working relationship between Independent Members and 
Councillors.  
 
A Member, who had discussed the Localism Bill with the Minister for State, 
suggested that many of these matters would be dealt with under regulations 
rather than the Bill directly. If the Committee wanted to suggest amendments 
to these regulations then they should submit their views promptly. 
 
Members discussed whether SDC would continue to have a role providing 
support to Town and Parish Councils when there was no longer an obligation 
to do so. Members accepted that Town and Parish Councils would be 
expected to pay for any support they received after the Bill had passed. 
 
The Chairman felt SDC would have to show Town and Parish Councils that it 
was providing a valuable service. The final decision would be one for Town 
and Parish Councils but he believed the clerks appreciated their relationship 
with the Monitoring Officer. The Monitoring Officer added that the Bill would 
still oblige Councils to maintain high standards of conduct and that failure to 
register an interest would be a criminal offence, which was more draconian 
than under existing arrangements. 
 
In response to a question the Monitoring Officer stated that the Committee 
dealt with approximately 17 complaints last year and only a couple each year 
tended to relate to District Councillors. A large number of complaints were 
dismissed at first instance.  
 
The Committee thought more information would be needed on the possible 
cost of the District  Council providing a service in relation to complaint 
handling for Town and Parish Councils once the changes set out in the Bill 
had become law.  There was a concern that if Councils were charged a fixed 
sum then they might pay for services they did not use. If costs were based on 
use then Councils possibly faced insurmountable bills if problems escalated or 
if they faced a series of vexatious complaints, as had sometimes happened in 
the past. Some Members favoured some sort of fixed fee which would equate 
to insurance protection. This would help budgeting requirements. 
 
The Committee agreed that the Monitoring Officer should notify Town and 
Parish Councils soon of the changes expected and invite comments on both 
the future of the SDC Standards Committee and whether they would be 
interested in Sevenoaks’ Standards Committee providing a service for them in 
the future. The letter was to be circulated to Members of the Committee and 
the Portfolio Holder for Safe Community for comment before it was sent out. 
The letter should make it clear that, following the Localism Bill, Councils could 
be charged for services they had received for free. The Committee expected 
responses to this letter, from Town and Parish Councils, by the end of 
September. 
 
Members agreed a task and finish group should be formed to consider the 
matters raised in the report, consisting of about 6 volunteers. Membership 
would be agreed later by email. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 2 AUGUST 2011 
 
 

5 

 
A Member felt it would be inappropriate for the Committee to put forward 
suggestions without full consultation first with Sevenoaks District Council. The 
Chairman agreed he would have a discussion with the Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Safe Community in early September before a task and finish group 
was formed. 
 
The Monitoring Officer agreed to keep the Committee informed of further 
information she received about the timetable of the Localism Bill. 
 
  Resolved: That: 
 

(a) the Monitoring Officer notify Town and Parish Councils of the changes 
currently expected from the Localism Bill and invite consultation 
responses on whether they would be interested in the Standards 
Committee at Sevenoaks providing a chargeable training and 
complaint handling service; 
 

(b) the Chairman discuss with the Leader of Sevenoaks District Council 
and the Portfolio Holder for Safe Community their interest in the 
Standards Committee proposing new simplified structures following the 
abolition of the existing standards regime; and 

 
(c) pending such discussions, a task and finish group be formed to 

investigate recommendations to Sevenoaks District Council following 
the abolition of the existing standards regime. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.18 pm 

 
  

 
 

Chairman 


